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July 8, 2025

VIA E-MAIL DELIVERY
Randy Helder
Assistant Director Market Regulation
NAIC Central Office
1100 Walnut Street, Suite 1500
Kansas City, MO 64106
rhelder@naic.org


					RE:	Voluntary Market Regulation Certification Program
						Virginia -Proposed Revisions to Current Language

Mr. Helder and Market Regulation Certification (D) Working Group:

We have reviewed the revisions proposed on June 9, 2025, and appreciate the opportunity to provide comments.  We have taken the current language approved in the Implementation Plan and made revisions to it for review.  We look forward to discussing these suggestions in a future Market Regulation Certification Working Group meeting.

Virginia -Proposed Revisions to Current Language
3h. Has the department performed any targeted exams or market continuum actions in the prior two years?
 3i. If the answer to item 3h. is “Yes,” please provide a list of such exams or market continuum actions and the scope of the exams/actionsDid the department upload at least six market analysis actions per market analysts (full-time in-house and contract) in the market regulation section into MARS and/or MATS during the calendar year? Any eligible MATS action should have at least a Level 1 or Level 2 submission in MARS.  Eligible means the MATS action would be counted towards this requirement.  Any MATS action without a corresponding MARS submission would not be considered eligible for this requirement. Please attach a list of MARS and eligible MATS actions that were uploaded in the prior year.  NOTE: The in-house and contract market analyst terms correspond to 3c.  This would lead to only 3 actions required per employee when they perform dual analyst and examiner roles.
Suggest changes scorecard to Yellow or Red for revised 3i.
 3j. If the answer to item 3h or 3i. is “No,” does the department have the on-staff resources or the ability to contract additional resources to perform targeted exams/actions or market analysis, if deemed necessary?

Additional comments: 
· It is important for requirement 3h to remain so the Market Regulation Certification Program requires states to have active market conduct programs and to take action to address potential compliance issues identified through market analysis.
· We thought it was important to maintain the requirement that market analysis work (Level 1 and Level 2) is completed to ensure the request from the MAP Working Group was maintained through the transfer to this Working Group.
· We wanted to clarify that the requirement is based upon the number of analysts a state has, not the number of examiners solely performing examinations and continuum actions.  The requirement should be reduced if a person performs both analysis and exam/continuum actions in line with the FTE hours determination.

We appreciate your time and the opportunity to provide comments for your review.
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Sincerely,


Andrea Baytop, AMCM
Chief Insurance Market Examiner
Market Conduct and Consumer Services
Property & Casualty Division
804.371.9547
andrea.baytop@scc.virginia.gov
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